507940945 06/05/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7988080

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			CHANGE OF NAME		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
			Name	Execution Date	
UNILEVER TEA MANUF	ACTUR	ING U	ISA LLC	01/01/2022	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA				
Name:	EKATE	EKATERRA TEA MANUFACTURING USA LLC			
Street Address:	1209 C	ORANG	GE STREET		
Internal Address:	CORP	ORAT	ION TRUST CENTER		
City:	WILMI	NGTO	N		
State/Country:	DELAV	VARE			
Postal Code:	19801				
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1				
Property Type			Number		
			Number		
Application Number:		1165 ⁻			
		1165 ⁻			
	ΟΑΤΑ	1165 ⁻			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number:		(202)	672-5399		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b	e sent to	(202) o the e	1284 672-5399 e-mail address first; if that is unsucces		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if	e sent to	(202) o the e d; if th	1284 672-5399 e-mail address first; if that is unsucces pat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via U		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b	e sent to	(202) o the d d; if th 202-6	1284 672-5399 e-mail address first; if that is unsucces		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone:	e sent to	(202) o the e d; if th 202-6 esalin	1284 672-5399 e-mail address first; if that is unsucces pat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via U 672-5300		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email:	e sent to	(202) o the c d; if th 202-6 esalin FOLE	1284 672-5399 e-mail address first; if that is unsucces fat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via U 072-5300 nova@foley.com		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	e sent to	(202) o the e d; if th 202-6 esalin FOLE 3000	1284 672-5399 e-mail address first; if that is unsucces bat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via U 672-5300 nova@foley.com EY & LARDNER LLP		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	e sent to provideo	(202) o the e d; if th 202-6 esalin FOLE 3000 WASI	1284 672-5399 e-mail address first; if that is unsucces fat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via U 672-5300 mova@foley.com EY & LARDNER LLP K STREET, N.W. SUITE 600		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	e sent to provideo	(202) o the e d; if th 202-6 esalin FOLE 3000 WASI	1284 672-5399 e-mail address first; if that is unsuccess fat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via U 672-5300 nova@foley.com EY & LARDNER LLP K STREET, N.W. SUITE 600 HINGTON, D.C. 20007-5109		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	e sent to provideo	(202) o the e d; if th 202-6 esalin FOLE 3000 WASI	1284 672-5399 e-mail address first; if that is unsuccess fat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via U 672-5300 nova@foley.com EY & LARDNER LLP K STREET, N.W. SUITE 600 HINGTON, D.C. 20007-5109 06-0236-UNI (007951007)		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUN NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	e sent to provideo	(202) o the e d; if th 202-6 esalin FOLE 3000 WASI	1284 672-5399 e-mail address first; if that is unsuccess fat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via U 572-5300 nova@foley.com EY & LARDNER LLP K STREET, N.W. SUITE 600 HINGTON, D.C. 20007-5109 06-0236-UNI (007951007) ELINA SALIMOVA		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	e sent to provideo	(202) o the e d; if th 202-6 esalin FOLE 3000 WASI	1284 672-5399 e-mail address first; if that is unsuccess fat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via U 572-5300 nova@foley.com EY & LARDNER LLP K STREET, N.W. SUITE 600 HINGTON, D.C. 20007-5109 06-0236-UNI (007951007) ELINA SALIMOVA /Elina Salimova/		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUN NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 9	e sent to provideo JMBER:	(202) o the e d; if th 202-6 esalin FOLE 3000 WASI	1284 672-5399 e-mail address first; if that is unsuccess fat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via U 672-5300 nova@foley.com EY & LARDNER LLP K STREET, N.W. SUITE 600 HINGTON, D.C. 20007-5109 06-0236-UNI (007951007) ELINA SALIMOVA /Elina Salimova/ 06/05/2023		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUN NAME OF SUBMITTER:	e sent to provided JMBER: cument#	(202) o the e d; if th 202-6 esalin FOLE 3000 WASI	1284 672-5399 e-mail address first; if that is unsuccess bat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via U 572-5300 nova@foley.com EY & LARDNER LLP K STREET, N.W. SUITE 600 HINGTON, D.C. 20007-5109 06-0236-UNI (007951007) ELINA SALIMOVA /Elina Salimova/ 06/05/2023		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 9 source=Name change doc	e sent to provided JMBER: 	(202) o the e d; if th 202-6 esalin FOLE 3000 WASI Page1 page2	1284 672-5399 e-mail address first; if that is unsuccess fat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via U 672-5300 nova@foley.com EY & LARDNER LLP K STREET, N.W. SUITE 600 HINGTON, D.C. 20007-5109 06-0236-UNI (007951007) ELINA SALIMOVA /Elina Salimova/ 06/05/2023		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUME NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 9 source=Name change doc source=Name change doc	e sent to provided JMBER: cument# cument#	(202) o the e d; if th 202-6 esalin FOLE 3000 WASI page1 page2 page3	1284 672-5399 e-mail address first; if that is unsuccess bat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via U 572-5300 nova@foley.com EY & LARDNER LLP K STREET, N.W. SUITE 600 HINGTON, D.C. 20007-5109 06-0236-UNI (007951007) ELINA SALIMOVA /Elina Salimova/ 06/05/2023 .tif 2.tif		

source=Name change document#page6.tif
source=Name change document#page7.tif
source=Name change document#page8.tif
source=Name change document#page9.tif



The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF "UNILEVER TEA MANUFACTURING USA LLC", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "UNILEVER TEA MANUFACTURING USA LLC" TO "EKATERRA TEA MANUFACTURING USA LLC", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE THIRD DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2021, AT 10:45 O`CLOCK A.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT IS THE FIRST DAY OF JANUARY, A.D. 2022.



5177097 8100 SR# 20213969023

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Authentication: 204953932 Date: 12-13-21

Page 1

PATENT REEL: 063857 FRAME: 0044

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 10:45 AM 12/03/2021 FILED 10:45 AM 12/03/2021 SR 20213969023 - File Number 5177097

STATE OF DELAWARE SR CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT

1.	Name of Limited Liability Company:	
	UNILEVER TEA MANUFACTURING USA	LLC

2. The Certificate of Formation of the limited liability company is hereby amended as follows:

The name of the limited liability company is ekaterra Tea Manufacturing USA LLC.

This amendment to the Certificate of Formation is to be effective 01/01/2022.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Certificate on the <u>3rd</u> day of <u>December</u>, A.D. <u>2021</u>.

By: /s/ Natalia Cavaliere

Authorized Person(s)

Name: Natalia Cavaliere

Print or Type



COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

Office of the Clerk

January 11, 2022

Lauren Phillips CT Corporation System 4701 Cox Road, Suite 285 Glen Allen, VA, 23060

RECEIPT

RE:ekaterra Tea Manufacturing USA LLCID:11237987WORK ORDER NO:202201112323384

Dear Customer:

This is your receipt for \$6.00 to cover the fee for requesting copies with this office.

If you have any questions, please call (804) 371-9733 or toll-free 1-866-722-2551.

Sincerely,

Bernard J. Logan Clerk of the Commission

Delivery Method: Email

Commonwealth of Virginia State Corporation Commission Office of the Clerk Entity ID: 11237987

Amended Application for Registration as a Foreign Limited Liability And District and States and Sta

	Effective Date/Time: 01/10/2022 08:42 PM	
Filing Requirements		
Required Documentation		
Pay all fees and penalties before submitting this amended applica before the annual registration fee due date, payment of the registr		
Submit with the application a certified or otherwise authenticate or merger filed in the jurisdiction of organization, authenticated w official with custody of company records. Certification must indicat records, or words to that effect.	ithin the past 12 months by the Secretary of State or other public	
Required Fees Filing Fee: \$25.00		
File Online Today	Paper Filing	
Visit <u>https://cis.scc.virginia.gov</u> to submit for filing an Amended Application for Registration as a Foreign Limited Liability Company in real time.	Download from https://scc.virginia.gov/pages/Foreign-Limited-Liability-Companies complete, print, and mail or deliver to belo address:	
Questions?	State Corporation Commission Courier Delivery Address	
Visit the CIS help page at www.scc.virginia.gov/cik/pinfags.aspx	Clerk's Office 1300 E. Main St, 1 st floor	
for how-to guides, answers to frequently asked questions, and helpful videos.	P.O. Box 1197 Richmond, VA 23219 Richmond, VA 23218-1197	
Pay online with a credit card or eCheck.	Include a check payable to State Corporation Commission. DO NOT SEND CASH.	

Specific Instructions

I Name and Organization Details

State the company's name exactly as it appears in its articles of organization. If the company adopted a designated name for use in Virginia because its real name was not available, state the company's designated name.

II Amendments

If the LLC has changed its name, it must adopt a designated name required for use in Virginia if:

- The limited liability company's name does not contain the abbreviation L.C., LC, L.L.C., or LLC, or the words Limited Company or Limited Liability Company
- The name of the company is unavailable in Virginia

To check the availability of a LLC name or a designated name, visit <u>https://cis.scc.virginia.gov</u>, or contact the Clerk's Office.

The company can abandon a designated name that it previously adopted for use in Virginia because its real name is now distinguishable on the Commission's records. Additional Instructions for Amendments

Regarding Foreign Series LLCs

If the LLC is currently not registered as a foreign series LLC, the application can be amended to indicate it is a foreign series LLC. An attachment providing the name and jurisdiction of each foreign protected series established by the foreign series LLC must be included. If a foreign series LLC is changing its name, all registered foreign protected series must also file an amended application.

æ

Important Information

Complete this application using the following guidelines:

- complete in the English language
- type or print legibly in black

A foreign series LLC can amend the list of foreign protected series in an attachment.

If the foreign series LLC is no longer a foreign series LLC, mark the appropriate box. Note: All registered foreign protected series of the foreign series LLC must be inactive on the Commission's records to make this change.

Signature

One of the following officials with the right and power to manage the company's business and affairs must sign the application:

- a manager
- a person delegated the right and power to manage the LLC's business and affairs
- a member, if there is no manager or other such person selected
- a person authorized to sign post-formation documents on behalf of the LLC

Include the date, printed name, and position title next to the signature. If a manager or member of the LLC is signing on behalf of a business entity, then include the following: the business entity is signing on behalf of the LLC, the individual's printed name, and the individual's business entity-related title. Providing an entity phone number or email address allows for quicker communication if there is an issue with the filing.

To change the registered agent and/or registered office address or change the principal office address visit https://cis.scc.virginia.gov.

 use solid white paper with no visible watermarks or background logos

Do not include personally identifiable information, such as a Social Security number, in a business entity document submitted to the Office of the Clerk for filing with the Commission. Information in these documents is available to the public. For more information, see Notice Regarding Personally Identifiable Information at www.scc.virginia.gov/clk.

Form LLC1055 (Rev. 07/21)

PATENT REEL: 063857 FRAME: 0047

DocuSign Envelope ID: CD2E9042-A25D-4A8D-B0CD-F64757A69C4D



ş

Amended Application for Registration as a Foreign Limited Liability Company

Pursuant to § 13.1-1055 of the Code of Virginia, the undersigned, on behalf of the foreign limited liability company named below, states as follows:

- A. The limited liability company's name on record with the Commission (prior to filing this application): UNILEVER TEA MANUFACTURING USA LLC
 - B. The LLC's designated name (if required):
 - C. The name of the state or other jurisdiction of formation of the LLC: $$\rm DE$$
- II This application is submitted for the purpose of amending the Commission's records as follows:
 - A. The name of the LLC has been changed to: ekaterra Tea Manufacturing USA LLC
 - B. The LLC desires to: (Mark appropriate box, if applicable.)

Adopt the following designated name for use in Virginia:

Change its designated name for use in Virginia to:

- Abandon the use of its designated name in Virginia.
- C. The name of the state or other jurisdiction of formation has been changed to:
- D. Other statements or facts in the application for registration should be amended or corrected as follows:
- E. The LLC is a foreign series LLC and desires to do the following: (Mark appropriate box, if applicable.)
 - The application is being amended to indicate the LLC is a foreign series LLC, and the name and jurisdiction of each foreign protected series established by the foreign series LLC is listed in an attachment. (See Instructions for important information.)
 - The LLC is currently registered as a foreign series LLC and it is amending the list of foreign protected series in an attachment. (See Instructions for important information.)
 - The LLC is currently registered as a foreign series LLC, but is no longer a foreign series LLC. (see Instructions for important information.)

Signature

The person signing this document has been delegated the right and power to manage the company's business affairs and affirms the above statements are true.

Docusigned by:	ne of the	foreign	limited	liability	company by:	
Davis a Lasa	no or are	Toroign	mmou	ncionity	company by.	

SCC Entity ID # Required Fee: \$25.00	Business Tel. # (optional)	Business Email Address (optional)
11237987	203-216-3737	
Printed Name	Title	Email Address (optional)
Donna Love	Manager	Samantha.cambraia@unilever.com
VOUMA (OWC 	01/04/2022 Date	203-216-3737 Tel. # (optional)



The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF "UNILEVER TEA MANUFACTURING USA LLC", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "UNILEVER TEA MANUFACTURING USA LLC" TO "EKATERRA TEA MANUFACTURING USA LLC", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE THIRD DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2021, AT 10:45 O`CLOCK A.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT IS THE FIRST DAY OF JANUARY, A.D. 2022.



5177097 8100 SR# 20220049420

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Authentication: 202333237 Date: 01-06-22

Page 1

PATENT REEL: 063857 FRAME: 0049

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 10:45 AM 12/03/2021 FILED 10:45 AM 12/03/2021 SR 20213969023 - File Number 5177097

STATE OF DELAWARE SR CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT

1.	Name of Limited Liability Company:	
	UNILEVER TEA MANUFACTURING USA	LLC

2. The Certificate of Formation of the limited liability company is hereby amended as follows:

The name of the limited liability company is ekaterra Tea Manufacturing USA LLC.

This amendment to the Certificate of Formation is to be effective 01/01/2022.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Certificate on the <u>3rd</u> day of <u>December</u>, A.D. <u>2021</u>.

By: /s/ Natalia Cavaliere

Authorized Person(s)

Name: Natalia Cavaliere

Print or Type





State Corporation Commission

I Certify the Following from the Records of the Commission:

The foregoing are true and correct copies of business entity documents on file in the Office of the Clerk of the Commission related to ekaterra Tea Manufacturing USA LLC, a Delaware limited liability company.

Nothing more is hereby certified.



Signed and Sealed at Richmond on this Date:

January 11, 2022

Bernard J Logan, Clerk of the Commission



COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

Office of the Clerk

January 10, 2022

Katie Bush CT CORPORATION SYSTEM 4701 Cox Road Suite 285 Glen Allen, VA, 23060

RECEIPT

RE:	ekaterra Tea Manufacturing USA LLC
ID:	11237987
FILING NO:	2201104053482
WORK ORDER NO:	202201072313659

Dear Customer:

This is your receipt for \$25.00 to cover the fee for filing an amended application for a certificate of registration and/or an amendment to the articles or certificate of organization for the above-referenced limited liability company, which was filed with this office on January 10, 2022.

Note: Prior to the effective date of this filing, the name of the above-referenced limited liability company was Unilever Tea Manufacturing USA LLC.

If you have any questions, please call (804) 371-9733 or toll-free 1-866-722-2551.

Sincerely,

Bernard J. Logan Clerk of the Commission

Delivery Method: Email

RECORDED: 06/05/2023 AND EAST MAIN STREET, RICHMOND, VA 23219-36 REEL: 063857 FRAME: 0052